

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.5762 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.14591 OF 2013

(Application for stay)

MOHD. JABER ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
There shall be stay of the operation of the
impugned order of the High Court."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the respondents through registered post A.D. on 30.07.2013.

A.D. duly signed has been received from respondent No.1/State but no one has entered appearance on It is submitted that behalf.

Ms. Nidhi, Advocate has on 6.03.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

..2..

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 11.08.2014 when the following order was passed:

"Service is complete on respondent No.1 but no one has put in appearance.

Despite final opportunity, respondent No.2 has not filed counter affidavit.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Piyush Sharma, Advocate
 2. Ms. Nidhi, Advocate
- c3/sk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR